
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 
 
Location Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454 512 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2021. 
 

3 - 10 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 - Report of the Strategic Director 
 
- To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 

forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are 
attached for information. 

 

11 - 28 

6.  2020/21 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORTS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Develpment 
 

29 - 88 

 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hoult (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
Vacant 



42 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Remote 
Meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bigby (Substitute for Councillor R Johnson), A J Bridgen, G Hoult, J Hoult, 
S Sheahan, N Smith and M B Wyatt  

 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss and N J Rushton 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, Mr T Delaney, M D'Oyly-Watkins, Mr C Lambert, 
Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors E Allman, R Johnson and D Tebbutt. 
 

18. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor S Sheahan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Draft General Fund 
and Special Expenses Revenue Budget with regard to any reference to HS2 due to the 
location of his home in relation to the route.  If any verbal reference was made to it in the 
meeting, he would declare a pecuniary interest and leave the meeting. 
 

19. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None 
 

20. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and by affirmation of 
the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

21. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chairman referred Members to the Committees Work Programme and the Cabinet’s 
Executive Decision Notice. 
 
A request was made for an item in relation to the Future High Street Fund including a 
review, as well as reasons the bid was unsuccessful.  Members were informed that this 
was in progress and would be taken to the Community Scrutiny Committee.  On the 
conclusion of a discussion, a Member requested that officers considered carefully which 
Committee the matter would be taken to, especially as the work programme for the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee was lighter. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The future work programme be received and noted. 

3

Agenda Item 4.



43 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
b) An item regarding the Future High Street Fund be added to the most appropriate 

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme. 
 

22. CORPORATE DISPOSAL POLICY 
 
The Head of Housing presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss, as Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder, spoke in 
support of the report. 
 
During discussion a concern was raised that the previous policy document was not 
available for comparison purposes and therefore a request for deferral was made to allow 
Members to review both documents simultaneously.  The Strategic Director assured 
Members that this document now reflected the many changes to the constitution that had 
occurred since the policy was last reviewed, and included everything from the previous 
policy, plus improvements.  He explained that it would not have been constructive to show 
comparison documents as the policy had been totally revised, he therefore advised 
Members against deferral.    
 
A further debate was held on the suggested deferral of the item and by a majority, it was 
concluded that the item would remain on the agenda. 
 
During discussion, the following comments were made by Members: 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the focus of the policy to gain income.  It was felt that as 
a public body the primary focus of the Council was not to make money but to serve the 
community.   
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the disposals of community assets and HRA assets as 
it was felt that the criteria listed was not strict enough.  It meant that practically anything 
could be sold for any reason and this wold not be beneficial to the communities. 
 
A comment was raised that paragraph 2.10 of the policy should be reconsidered as it was 
the opinion that it did not make clear how to identify surplus or under used land/property 
assets. 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder took on board the comments made but overall felt that the 
policy was sound and would be reporting as such to
[...]
s: 
 
- The proposed additional funds for air quality monitoring was welcomed. 

 
- Concerns were raised regarding the proposed increase in council tax for the Coalville 

special expense area, which equated to approximately eight percent.  Councillor M B 
Wyatt was disappointed that more detail was not included and that nothing had been 
presented to the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party.   It was explained that 
parish precepts increased across the district at varying levels and in monetary terms it 
was usually less than what it seemed in the percentage.   It was agreed that more 
detail would be made available to Cllr Wyatt outside of the meeting for the proposed 
increase. 

 
The following responses were given to questions from Councillor S Sheahan: 
 
- A breakdown of the additional recharges to the Housing Revenue Account and Special 

Expenses to generate a saving to the General Fund of £78,000, to be provided outside 
of the meeting. 
 

- Further information as to the reason for the proposed budget increase for the Pest 
Control Service be provided outside of the meeting. 

 
- The assumption had been made that the £15,000 allocation for fly tipping surveillance 

cameras was ongoing, the Head of Finance would go back to the service area to 
confirm if it should be a one-off allocation only. 

 
The following responses were given to questions from Councillor D Bigby: 
 
- In relation to the reduction in car park income as detailed at table 1.15 of the appendix, 

it was agreed for further explanation to be provided by the service area outside of the 
meeting. 
 

- In relation to the pay award freeze for staff, it was explained that it was a national 
policy position and that North West Leicestershire District Council were part of 
collective negotiations nationally on the matter.  It was not a political decision taken 
locally.   

 
- It was confirmed that the unspent balance of the climate emergency funding one-off 

allocation intended to be spent in the current financial year, would be carried forward to 
the next financial year.  Funds so far had been spent on staffing and developing the 
working budget.  

 
- The Head of Finance was confident that the Journey to Self Sufficiency proposals were 

achievable due to the good position of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy outlook.  If 

5



45 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

a change was announced to the New Homes Bonus, then adjustments might have to 
be made. 

 
The Chairman referred to the great work being undertaken by the volunteer litter 
collecting groups in the rural areas of the District, one of which calls themselves ‘The 
Litter Wombles’.  He asked if Cabinet would consider providing some paid support for 
these groups as it would have a positive impact on the communities.  The Corporate 
Portfolio Holder concurred with the Chairman and felt that some part-time support would 
really make a difference in the rural communities.  He was happy to take the suggestion 
to Cabinet when it considered the budget proposals.   
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and by affirmation of 
the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at 
its meeting on 2 February 2021. 
 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting during the discussion of the item. 
 
Councillor N Smith left the meeting at the conclusion of the item. 
 

24. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS 
 
The Strategic Finance Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report. 
 
Councillor D Bigby expressed concerns for the proposed increase of rents for tenants but 
reduction in the repairs budget.  Although the report explained that the proposed reduction 
was due to lack of demand, he felt it was more likely because of the current Covid-19 
climate and the issues in accessing properties.  The Strategic Finance Manager reported 
that the reduction in the repairs budget was in response to a lower expenditure over 
several years due to fewer routine repairs because of the amount of work being 
completed under the decent homes programme.  The Head of Housing informed 
Members that all tenants had been contacted to inquire if they had repairs that had not 
been reported due to the Covid-19 climate but would need completing next year.  The 
result was a very small number of repairs.  He went on to assure Members that the repairs 
budget proposals had been through rigorous consideration and was a reflection on the 
changes to the housing stock. 
 
In response to a further comment from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Housing assured 
Members that it was categorically not the policy of the Council to refuse repairs due to 
lack of budget, if a repair was needed in a property it would definitely be undertaken.   
 
In response to a question regarding the lack of painting programme proposals, the Head 
of Housing acknowledged that there was painting required for several properties but the 
decision was taken to not use the funds in this financial year, however, the budget would 
be available for the programme in the 2022/23 financial year.    
 
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and by affirmation of 
the meeting it was 
 
 

6



46 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at 
its meeting on 2 February 2021. 
 

25. 2021/22 - 2025/26 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMMES 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members.  She drew attention to two 
amendments required at appendix b in relation to off street parking prior to consideration 
by Cabinet.  The first is the current budget figure in which should state £628,00 and 
secondly, officers would be looking further into the unspent budget provision to be carried 
forward into future financial years. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report.  He 
added that the capital programmes were something to be proud of and were only 
achievable due to the Council’s aspirations. 
 
A discussion was had regarding the acquisition of sites in accordance with the new 
housing supply section as detailed in the table at appendix b.  Councillor S Sheahan 
asked for further clarification on the imbalances in relation to the acquisitions of sites and 
units.  As a result, the Head of Housing agreed to provide a further report to the 
Committee detailing the different funding streams and acquisitions being used to improve 
the housing stock.  He also agreed to provide a summary of the current cost of acquiring 
properties in the various ways in comparison to building them to Councillor S Sheahan 
prior to consideration of the item by Cabinet. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Head of Housing explained that 
due to the slow movement of the off street parking schemes in the district, the budget has 
been realigned and Members were assured that the funds allocated would not be lost but 
carried forward to the next financial year.   
 
The Head of Finance also assured Members that each underspend would be individually 
assessed to ensure it could be delivered.  She added that in some cases, schemes might 
not have a carry forward in one financial year but over five years.  In response to a 
question from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Finance confirmed that the funds allocated 
for electric charging points would be carried forward. 
 
The following responses were given to questions from Councillor D Bigby: 
 
- In relation to the failure of the Future High Street Fund Bid, the Corporate Portfolio 

Holder confirmed that he was still committed to the regeneration of Coalville and the 
funds allocated for this would remain. 
 

- The Corporate Portfolio Holder confirmed that he remained committed to reducing the 
Council’s carbon footprint and agreed that greener options should be considered as 
part of the fleet replacement programme.  However, he highlighted that the current 
vehicles available were not suitable for several reasons.  The Head of Housing 
concurred that there were challenges with electric fleet vehicles such as range time 
and load capacity which made it difficult to have a fully electric fleet, but technology 
was moving very quickly which helped.  

 
- The Corporate Portfolio Holder confirmed that the current plan was to pay the HRA 

debt off as scheduled but this was always subject to change. 

 
- In relation to the Green Homes Grant Scheme, the Head of Housing confirmed that the 

bid was submitted prior to Christmas and a response was expected by the end of 

7



47 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

January.  He explained that the decision was taken to submit a lower bid based on 
solid and reliable data to increase the success rate, there would be more opportunities 
to bid for further funding going forward.   

 
- In relation to the wider green homes work, the Head of Housing reported that it was 

due to be completed by the target date and would form part of the new Asset 
Management Strategy being considered by Scrutiny later in the year.  

 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and by affirmation of 
the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at 
its meeting on 2 February 2021. 
 

26. 2021/22 CAPITAL STRATEGY 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Strategic Finance Manager stated 
that there were currently 217 council homes forecasted to be sold under the Right to Buy 
Scheme over the next five years. 
 
In response to a question in relation to Right to Buy Capital Receipts from Councillor D 
Bigby, the Head of Finance explained that due to the current Covid-19 climate, 
dispensations had been granted by national government to provide more time to spend 
them.  The Strategic Finance Manger also informed Members that the Capital Receipts 
were continuously monitored to ensure the money was not lost.  The Head of Housing 
added that several properties have been acquired in the last few years using capital 
receipts. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and by affirmation of 
the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at 
its meeting on 2 February 2021. 
 

27. DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY - SERVICE AND COMMERCIAL 2021/22 
 
The Head of Finance Presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and by affirmation of 
the meeting it was 
 

8



48 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at 
its meeting on 2 February 2021. 
 

28. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021/22-2023/24 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor N J Rushton, as Corporate Portfolio Holder, spoke in support of the report and 
thanked the Finance Team for the hard work undertaken. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and by 
affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the report at 
its meeting on 2 February 2021. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt entered the meeting at 6.43pm and left the meeting at 7.21pm. 
 
Councillor N Smith left the meeting at 7.52pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 9.05 pm 
 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



7  

 

 
 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 
10 MARCH 2021 

 

 
Title of Report FUTURE WORK PROGRAMMES 

Presented by Strategic Director of Place 

Background Papers Agenda, reports and minutes of the 
Scrutiny Cross Party Working Group, 
Strategy Group and the Community 
Scrutiny Committee 

Public Report: 
Yes 

Financial Implications None identified at this stage 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications None identified at this stage 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 

Resource implications are identified in paragraph 4.3 of the 
report 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 

To provide an update on the position in relation to the scrutiny 
function following the findings of the corporate peer review last 
year; and to seek support on some proposals moving forward. 
This report is being considered by both Scrutiny Committees. 

Recommendations (1) THAT THE ACTION PLAN OF THE SCRUTINY CROSS 
PARTY SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP BE NOTED; 

 

(2) THAT THE PROPOSED RESOURCE SOLUTION, AS SET 
OUT IN PARAGRAPH 4.3 BE SUPPORTED, 

 

(3) THAT THE PROPOSED SCRUTINY PRINCIPLES, AS SET 
OUT IN PARAGRAPH 5.1 BE SUPPORTED, 

 

(4) THAT THE PROCESS FOR ANNUAL REPORTING AS SET 
OUT IN PARAGRAPH 6.2 BE SUPPORTED. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 A corporate peer review which was undertaken early last year concluded the following in 
relation to the scrutiny function:- “Continue to improve the scrutiny function. Make it more 
robust and be seen to be more robust. Explore good practice regarding scrutiny, such as 
training and make better use of working groups, establishing a forward looking work 
programme and involve scrutiny early in the decision making progress. This is an area 
where there has been significant improvement over the last two years with the development 
of two scrutiny committees with an enhance
[...]

Development 

  

09 June 2021 

9 June 2021 Scrutiny Annual Report Melanie Long  10 minutes 

9 June 2021 Zero Carbon Update Paul Sanders, Head of 
Community Services 

  21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Notice of Executive Key Decisions  
 

The attached notice lists the matters which are likely to be the subject of a key decision by the Council's executive and executive decision making bodies.  This notice is 
produced in accordance with the Constitution adopted by North West Leicestershire District Council and will be published a minimum of 28 days before the date on which a 
key decision is to be made on behalf of the Council. 
 
The date of publication of this notice is Friday, 26 February 2021. The Deadline for making any representations as to why items marked as private should be considered in 
public by Cabinet on 23 March 2021 is 5pm on Friday, 12 March 2021 and for Cabinet on 30 March 2021 the Deadline is 5pm Friday, 19 March 2021. 
 

Key Decisions  
 

A key decision means a decision taken by the Cabinet, a committee of the Cabinet, an area or joint committee or an individual in connection with the discharge of a 
function which is the responsibility of the executive and which is likely: 
 
(a)      to result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council's budget for the service or 
 function to which the decision relates; or 
 
(b)     to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of the Council; 
 
(c)      for the purposes of (a) and (b) above £100,000 shall be regarded as significant in terms of expenditure or savings, and any issue which, in the opinion of the 
 Leader is likely to have an impact on people, shall be regarded as significant in terms of impact on communities. 
 
The Council’s Executive 
 
The Council’s executive committee is the Cabinet.  The Cabinet comprises: 
[...]
Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or  other 

Committee 

23 March 2021 

Needham's Walk Coalville 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information)  

 

23 March 2021 Councillor Richard Blunt 
Tel: 01530 454510 
richard.blunt@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Economic 
Regeneration 
Tel: 01530 454 354 
paul.wheatley@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Needham's Walk 
Coalville 

Not to be considered 
by a Scrutiny 
Committee. 

30 March 2021 

Update on Establishment of 
Company to be known as 
'EM DEVCO Limited' 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

30 March 2021 Councillor Robert 
Ashman 
Tel: 01283 561700 
robert.ashman@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure 
Tel: 01530 454668 
chris.elston@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 
UPDATE 

Council - 16 March 
2021 

24



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 

where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

2020/21 Quarter 2 & 
Quarter 3 Performance 
Reports 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

30 March 2021 Councillor Richard Blunt 
Tel: 01530 454510 
richard.blunt@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 
Tel: 01530 454518 
mike.murphy@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

 Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee - 10 March 
2021 

PSPO Castle Donington 
'Car Cruise' 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Part Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information)  
 

 

30 March 2021 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community 
Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Cabin
[...]
ason – 

where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Additional Restrictions 
Grant 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

27 April 2021 Councillor Tony Gillard 
Tel: 01530 452930 
tony.gillard@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 
 
Tel: 01530 454822 
BARRIE.WALFORD@N
WLEICESTERSHIRE.GO
V.UK 
 

Additional 
Restricttions Grant 

Community Scrutiny 
Committee - 07 April 
2021 

Update on Air Quality 
Management Areas & 
submission of Annual 
Status Report 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

27 April 2021 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community 
Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Update on Air 
Quality Management 
Areas & submission 
of Annual Status 
Report 

The scheme of 
delegation only 
requires Cabinet 
approval for this 
decision, there is 
therefore no 
requirement for 
consideration by a 
Scrutiny Committee. 

May 2021 

There are no meetings of the Cabinet scheduled in May 2021. 

June 2021 

27



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 

where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

Corporate Governance 
Policies - Annual Review 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

8 June 2021 Councillor Nicholas 
Rushton 
Tel: 01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleic
estershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services 
Tel: 01530 454762 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 

Review of Corporate 
Governance Policies 

Audit and Governance 
Committee -  21 April 
2021 

Minutes of the Coalville 
Special Expenses Working 
Party 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Public 
 

 

8 June 2021 Councillor Andrew 
Woodman 
Tel: 07970 520357 
andrew.woodman@nwlei
cestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Community 
Services 
Tel: 01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleiceste
rshire.gov.uk 
 

Minutes of the 
Coalville Special 
Expenses Party from 
20 April 2021 
Minutes of the 
Coalville Special 
Expenses Party 

Coalville Special 
Expenses Working 
Party - 20 April 2021 

Marlborough Centre 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Key Private 
Information 
relating to the 
financial or 
business affairs of 
any particular 
person (including 
the authority 
holding that 
information)  

 

8 June 2021 Councillor Tony Gillard 
Tel: 01530 452930 
tony.gillard@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Economic 
Regeneration 
Tel: 01530 454 354 
paul.wheatley@nwleicest
ershire.gov.uk 
 

Report 
Marlborough Centre 

Community Scrutiny 
Committee - 19 May 
2021 

28



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICTCOUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY,  
10 MARCH 2021 
 

Title of Report 2020/ 21 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Presented by Mike Murphy 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 

Background Papers Various documents on 
the In-Phase performance 
management system. 

Public Report: Yes 

 

Financial Implications Both the HRA and General Fund are forecast to deliver 
reduced surpluses compared to their original budgeted 
position, as a result of the adverse impact of the 
pandemic.  On the General Fund, the forecast outturn is 
however considerably more favourable and much 
improved than those reported to members earlier in the 
financial year. 
 
Both the General Fund and HRA Capital Programmes 
forecast additional underspends and/or slippage.  
 
Financial performance is summarised in Appendix 2. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 

Implications 

 

 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report 

 

The report provides members of the Committee with 
information on the performance and progress made 
against the Council Delivery Plan actions and 
performance indicators for Quarter 3 (October - December 
2020) 

Recommen
[...]
ke.murphy@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

86

mailto:bev.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:mike.murphy@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


 

 

87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Committee Work Programme
	Latest Executive Decision Notice
	Plan


	6. 2020/21 Quarter 3 Performance Reports



Minutes of the meeting

49

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Remote
Meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 10 MARCH 2021
Present: Councillor R Boam (Chairman)
Councillors J Hoult, A J Bridgen, G Hoult, R Johnson, S Sheahan, N Smith and M B Wyatt
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss, R Blunt and T Gillard
Officers: Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Mrs T Bingham, C Colvin, Mr C Elston, K Hiller,
Mr C Lambert, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders, Mr T Shardlow, Staveley, Mrs R Wallace and
Miss E Warhurst

29.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Allman.

30.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6, 2020/21 Quarter 3
Performance report as a Coalville Town business owner.

31.

PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
There were no questions.

32.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2021.
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and by affirmation of
the meeting
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2021 be approved as a correct record.

33.

ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME
The Strategic Director presented the report to Members.
Members welcomed the initiative to not bring reports to committee for noting but felt that
some caution was necessary as this was a good way for Members to receive information.
Members were happy to receive information by other means but asked that officers write
reports in a way to allow discussion on a topic rather than for noting purposes.
Positive comments were received in relation to the action plan of the Scrutiny Cross Party
Working Group and Members were keen to follow up the suggestion to visit another
authority to observe scrutiny proceedings, albeit virtually at the moment.
A Member suggested that an item be placed on the work programme to review the terms
and reference of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party to allow Members of the
group to have more say on what happens in the special expenses area. The Head of
Legal and Commercial Services advised that as the group was a sub-group of Cabinet,
any review would need to be considered through Cabinet rather than Scrutiny. Officers
Chairman’s initials

50

were happy to look into the matter outside of the meeting and discuss with the Member
concerned.
During discussion of item 6 on the agenda, it was agreed to place an item on the work
programme in relation to the work undertaken to date by the Community Hub in
supporting the Community during the Covid-19 Pandemic.
At the end of the meeting, a suggestion was made for a future topic item in relation to
Section 106 agreements, how the money was being used and how often developers were
claiming the money back.
It was moved by Councillor R Johnson, seconded by Councillor N Smith and
RESOLVED THAT:

34.

1)

The Action plan of the Scrutiny Cross Party Working Group be noted.

2)

The proposed resource solution, as set out in paragraph 4.3, be supported.

3)

The proposed scrutiny principles. as set out in paragraph 5.1, be supported.

4)

The process for annual reporting, as set out in paragraph 6.2, be supported.

5)

An item in relation to the work undertaken by the Community Hub be placed on the
work programme.

2020/21 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORTS
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the report to
Members.
A full discussion was had with answers provided to several questions seeking clarity
within the different service areas and overall Members were happy with the performance.
Some questions were raised in relation to the budgetary element of the leisure centre
project and preference was given to receiving more regular updates. One Member
suggested that considering the amount of money involved in the project, a task and finish
group would be beneficial to see the finances in more detail. The Head of Community
Services assured Members that the project is in full accordance with decisions made by
Cabinet and Full Council in respect of the budget envelope and the facility mix which is
fixed. The project is being rolled out in accordance with the planning consent issued and
there is a contract in place with the fixed price and design with the contractor with all risks
fully transferred to the contractor. He added that management received regular budgetary
and programme updates and that the project was in fact ahead of programme. He also
referred members to the council’s website which contained regular progress updates on a
dedicated project page which members were welcome to access. He was happy to
provide regular project updates to members on progress through the Member’s Bulletin.
At the request of a Member, some broad information was given on the work of the
Community Hub which had been providing support to the community throughout the
Covid-19 Pandemic. Officers offered to bring an item to the next meeting providing more
information in relation to the Community Hub, Members agreed.
A concern was raised in relation to the process involved in applying to hold events in
Coalville, as some residents had complained there was too many obstacles in place.
Officers were requested to look into the current process, as more events in the town
Chairman’s initials

51

would be beneficial and if being held by local people, there would be no cost to the
council.
During a discussion on the possible use of electric vehicles for taxis within the District in
the future, a Member pointed out that there were a number of grants available to assist
taxi drivers with electric vehicle costs and suggested this be investigated further. The
Head of Community Services reported that work was currently being undertaken to reduce
the amount of emissions from taxi vehicles, which would be implemented in stages. He
assured Members that officers would investigate the grant options available as suggested.
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and by affirmation of
the meeting it was
RESOLVED THAT:
1)

The report be noted.

2)

Comments made by the committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the
report.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.43 pm

Chairman’s signature

